SECTION 00500-2
AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 4—CONTRACT TIMES
4.01 Time is of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of
the Contract.

4.02  Contract Times: Days

A. The Work will be substantially complete within 240 days after the date when the
Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General
Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with
Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within 240 days after the date when the
Contract Times commence to run.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01
above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not
completed and Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified.
The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in
a legal or arbitration proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not
completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and
Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):

1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner $500 for each day that expires
after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for
Substantial Completion, until the Work is substantially complete.

B. 1If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then
such liquidated damages are Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and
Owner is precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct, excess,
or consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in this
Agreement.

ARTICLE 5—CONTRACT PRICE

5.01  Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents, the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

A. For performance of the Work, the amount to be charged by the Contractor shall not,
except for by mutually approved written change order, exceed the Contractor’s Bid
(attached hereto as an exhibit), $2,565.305.44 .

This document is a MODIFIED version of EXCDC® C-520, Copyright© 2018 by the National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council
of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers, or is based in part on excerpts from copyrighted EJCDC documents. All
rights reserved. Those portions of the text that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject to the copyright.

Lowndes County Board of Commissioners C&S Project No:. L8400.069
South Lowndes LAS Phase I Expansion - Contract B October 2025
Irrigation Pump Station Upgrades Revision 1



